## Directorate, Animal Husbandry, Punjab (Dev. Branch) Notification

Punjab, the 28<sup>th</sup>February, 2022

No.04/01/11/.D.4/2336 A In exercise of powers u/s 22 "De-notification of Infected Area" of Chapter III of "The Prevention and Control of Infectious and Contagious Diseases in Animals Act, 2009" the following area is "De-notified" on account of confirmation of Negative reports of the post-outbreak surveillance against the scheduled disease "Glanders" among the equines by Northern Regional Disease Diagnostic Laboratory (NRDDL) Jalandhar:-

## "Whole of the Teshil Nangal, District Rupnagar, Punjab State."

In further exercise of powers u/s 20, 21 and 22 of the aforesaid Act, necessary actions as per the guidelines and instructions of "National Action Plan for Control & Eradication of Glanders in India- 2019" shall be strictly implemented accordingly.

The notification shall come into force with immediate effect.

S.A.S. Nagar 28-02-2022

1

(Dr. H.S.Kahlon)

Director,

Oc Department of Animal Husbandry, Punjab.

Endst.No: 04/01/2011/.D.4/ 2337~38

Dated: 28 02 2022

A copy is forwarded to the following for information please:

- 1. Joint Secretary (LH), Department of Animal Husbandry & Dairying, Ministry of Fisheries, Animal Husbandry and Dairying, Government of India.
- 2. The Director ICAR-National Research Centre on Equines, Sirsa Road, Hisar-125001(Haryana) India.

(Dr. H.S.Kahlon)

Director,

o C Department of Animal Husbandry, Punjab. Endst. No.04/01/2011/.D.4/ 2339

A copy is forwarded to the following for information and necessary action:-

- Chief Secretary to Government of Punjab. 1.
- 2. Principal Secretary to CM, Punjab.
- Special Chief Secretary, Department of Animal Husbandry, 3. Dairy Development & Fisheries, Punjab.
- Special Chief Secretary, Revenue and Rehabilitation, Punjab 4.
- 5. Additional Chief Secretary, Forest and Wildlife Preservation, Punjab.
- Principal Secretary, General Administration Department, Punjab. 6.
- Principal Secretary, Local Government, Punjab 7.
- Secretary, Health and Family Welfare, Punjab 8.
- 9. Secretary, Rural Development & Panchayats Punjab.
- 10. Secretary, Food, Civil Supply & Consumers Affairs, Punjab
- Deputy Commissioner, Roopnagar. 11.
- Senior Superintendent of Police, Roopnagar. 12.
- 13. Controller, Printing & Stationary, Punjab for publishing it in the forth-coming Extra-ordinary Gazette
- Joint Director, NRDDL, Jalandhar 14.
- Deputy Director, Animal Husbandry, Roopnagar. 15.

S.A.S. Nagar 28-02-2022

Director,

oc Department of Animal Husbandry, Punjab. yyy